Indicated value of unlisted holdings 8 286 359 499 612 8 615

Invested capital at end of period 1,495 1,494 1,461 1,460 1,437 1,495 1,437

Management costs 2 21 20 19 21 20 21 20

Management costs/market cap, % 2 1.4 1.3 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.4 0.8

Equity/asset ratio, % 87 85 90 92 92 87 92

1. Net cash assets available for investing activities.
2. Management costs and market capitalization refer to the most recent 12-month period.

GROUP FINANCIAL POSITION AND SKANDITEK SHARE

Skanditek share

Bure 55%

AcadeMedia
15%

Indicated value of
unlisted holdings 1%

PartnerTech
11%

Vitrolife 14%

Cash and cash equivalents,
incl. short-term
investments 4%

4  |  SKANDITEK YEAR-END REPORT, JANUARY – DECEMBER 2008

4  |  SKANDITEK YEAR-END REPORT, JANUARY – DECEMBER 2008

5  |  SKANDITEK YEAR-END REPORT, JANUARY – DECEMBER 2008

Performance of portfolio companies
Skanditek’s share of the portfolio companies’ net sales, calculated
as the ownership share multiplied by the individual companies’ net
sales at year-end, amounted to SEK 2,414 m (2,354). The compara-
tive figure is calculated pro forma based on the same ownership
share as at year-end. Similarly calculated, Skanditek’s share of the
portfolio companies’ operating profit amounted to SEK 12 m (42).

PORTFOLIO COMPANY, Jan –Dec SKANDITEK’S SHARE1

Portfolio company
(Amounts in SEK m)

Net sales Operating profit/loss Ownership-
Net

sales
Operating
profit/loss

Book value
Group

Market
value

2008 2007 2008 2007 share 2 2008 2008 31 Dec 2008 31 Dec 2008

Noterade portföljbolag

AcadeMedia6 1,746 1,330 136 110 13.9% 242 19 123 123

Bure Equity 3 1,093 1,016 43 70 19.9 % 218 9 442 442

PartnerTech 2,529 2,644 28 –18 43.0 % 1,087 12 238 84

Vitrolife 225 189 27 21 26.2 % 59 7 72 116

Total listed portfolio companies 5,593 5,178 235 184 1,606 47 875 765

Unlisted portfolio companies

Aptilo Networks 39 29 –5 –12 10.2 % 4 –1 6 –

CMA Microdialysis 57 57 –8 1 49.9 % 29 –4 46 –

H Lundén Holding 32 45 19 31 20.0 % 6 4 49 –

MYDATA automation 625 622 –31 12 95.0 % 594 –29 – –

The Chimney Pot 128 116 –3 1 48.6 % 62 –2 14 –

Theducation 152 126 –5 –3 74.3 % 113 –3 – –

Total unlisted portfolio companies 1,033 995 –33 30 808 –35 –

Net cash assets Skanditek 4 32

Indicated value of unlisted portfolio companies 5 7

Total portfolio companies 6,626 6,173 201 214 2,414 12 804

1. Skanditek’s share of the portfolio companies’ sales and profit calculated as the ownership share on December 31, 2008.
2. Ownership share on December 31, 2008. The ownership shares in Bure and Vitrolife were affected by repurchases of own shares.
3. Bure’s share of sales and EBITA for continuing operations on December 31, 2008, excluding exit results.
4. Net cash assets refer to cash and cash equivalents including short-term investments in investing activities.
5. Indicated value of unlisted portfolio companies = Skanditek’s share value less market value of listed holdings and net cash assets.
6. AcadeMedia’s sales and EBITA are stated pro forma, following the merger with Anew Learning.

SKANDITEK’S PORTFOLIO COMPANIES